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Statement of Intent 
 
The applicant, Ampler Development, intend to build a new freestanding Taco Bell franchise 
building with an accessory drive-thru at the above noted location. Although the proposed use is 
permitted through its current zoning, we would like to request an appearance before the Zoning 
Board of Appeals to allow for the operation of a drive-thru. 
 
The franchise group own and operate many drive-thru locations throughout the United States. 
Many of which are Taco Bells, along with other well-established quick service restaurants. 
 
We understand the sensitivity to create a building with an architecturally pleasing exterior 
appearance and comfortable, while functional, interior experience.  The introduction of more 
modern elements to the exterior work are complemented by the more natural tones found in 
the interior. In general, the use of quality construction materials sets these buildings apart from 
other brands and represents a much more customer-minded approach to building and interior 
design. 
 
Due to the nature of the property, it was important that the placement of the building took full 
advantage of being within the RR Roosevelt Road District. Pushing the building forward towards 
Roosevelt Road makes it much more pedestrian-friendly. As pedestrian safety is always 
considered, warning stripes are painted wherever pedestrian walkways may come into contact 
with automobile traffic. Furthermore, having access to not one but two major arterials such as 
Austin Blvd. and Roosevelt Rd. presents the challenge of designing a well-functioning drive-thru 
able to withstand the higher volumes of traffic. With this in mind, the site’s current design 
allows for a generous, 13 car stack and includes a full bypass lane. 
 
To provide some information regarding the business’ hours of operation – the building is 
expected to be in operation 7 days a week. The store could open as early as 7:00am and dining 
room would close at 11:00 pm.  The drive-thru operation would be 7:00 am to 3:00 am on 
weekday and 4:00am on the weekends. 
 
Overall, the addition of this building and drive-thru will prove beneficial to the community by 
providing a valuable service. Taco Bell will be able to accommodate the customers as needed 
without posing as a disruption to the surrounding area. We look forward to presenting this 
project to you and hearing your feedback. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any further questions regarding the request for review. 
 
Sincerely, 
Alfred Teleron 
Project Architect  
MRV Architects, Inc. 
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A1.0
FLOOR PLAN
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10

STARTING POINT.  ALL SUB-TRADES SHALL USE THIS POINT AS A BEGINNING LAY-OUT
(INSIDE FACE OF EXT. WALL STUDS.

NO FRP BEHIND                 WALK-IN COOLER/FREEZER.

PIPE BOLLARD.  SEE DETAIL 8/C1.0.

HOOD WALL, SEE WALL LEGEND.

ELECTRICAL MAIN SWITCH BOARD.  REFER TO ELECT. DWGS.

CO2 FILL BOX LOCATION.

TILE TO METAL THRESHOLD.

KEEP CLEAR FOR UTILITIES & SYRUP LINES.  SEE DETAIL 14 & 19/A6.4 FOR STUD
LAYOUT REQUIREMENTS.

MOP SINK.  REFER TO SHEET A2.0 & A2.1.

S.S. CORNER GUARD / WALL CAP [TM-2], TYP. ALL CORNERS IN BACK-OF-HOUSE FROM
REAR WALL TO THE KITCHEN SIDE OF THE SERVICE COUNTER.  SEE DETAIL 19/A6.3.

ELECT. PANELS RECESSED IN 2x6 WALL.

LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL RECESSED.  REFER TO ELECT. DWGS.

SYRUP LINE CHASE (ABOVE).  SEE DETAIL 19/A6.4.

14"x14" HORIZONTAL OPENING FOR SYRUP TUBES.  COORDINATE WALL PENETRATION
WITH COUNTER INSTALLER.  SEAL CHASE TO COUNTER.  SEE 11/A6.4.

ROOF LADDER SEE 4/A6.0

ADD SECOND 2X4 WALL ON KITCHEN SIDE.

REMOVABLE ASTRAGAL FROM INSIDE ONLY.

METAL STUDS REQUIRED PER LOCAL CODES.

INDICATES WATER HEATER LOCATION.

SPLASH GUARD. SEE DETAIL 9/A6.3.

LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE

LIGHTED WALL. REFER TO DETAIL 5/A8.0

LANDSCAPE AREA AT PATIO

CASED OPENING, REFER TO DETAIL 7/A6.4.

FUR OUT WALL AS INDICATED WTH 2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.

KIOSK POWER STUB LOCATION TO RUN WITHIN LEG OF KIOSK

KIOSK DATA STUB LOCATION TO RUN WITHIN LEG OF KIOSK

DIMENSIONS:
A.

B.

WINDOWS / DOORS:
A.
B.

FINISH SUBSTRATES:
A.

B.

C.

DECOR:
A.
B.
C.
D.

GENERAL:
A.

B.

C.

D.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.O.N.  REFER TO FOUNDATION PLAN FOR FACE
OF CONC. DIMENSIONS.
DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLEAR" OR "HOLD" ARE MIN. REQ'D. NET CLEARANCE FROM FACE
OF WALL / WAINSCOT FINISH.  VERIFY FINAL EQUIPMENT SIZES W/ VENDOR PRIOR TO INT.
WALL FRAMING.

SEE SHT. A1.1 FOR WINDOW TYPES AND DOOR SCHEDULE.
ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENING DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH OPENING.

PROVIDE 1/2" THICK CEMENTITIOUS BD. FROM FLOOR SLAB TO 12" A.F.F. MIN. IN LIEU OF
GYP. BD. AT ALL WALLS EXCEPT SHEARWALL SURFACES, U.O.N.
ALL JOINTS, GAPS OR SPACES LEADING TO ALL HOLLOW OR INACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL
BE SEALED WITH "NSF INTERNATIONAL" APPROVED SEALANTS.
ALL BACK OF HOUSE AND OFFICE WALLS SHALL HAVE 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE,
U.O.N.

SEE A2.0 FOR SEATING PLAN AND DETAILS.
SEE A7.0 FOR FLOOR FINISHES.
SEE A8.0 - A8.3 FOR WALL FINISHES.
SEE A7.1 FOR CEILING FINISHES.

PROVIDE THREE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - (2) 10 lb. BC and (1) 10 lb. ABC - TO COMPLY WITH
LOCAL FIRE CODE.  LOCATE PER DIRECTION OF FIRE MARSHALL OR LOCAL AUTHORIZING
AGENT.
DRAWINGS ARE BASED UPON WOOD FRAMING. UTILIZATION OF METAL STUDS ON
NON-BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS, BULKHEADS AND SOFFITS IS ACCEPTABLE.
ALL ATTACHMENTS MADE THROUGH E.I.F.S. SHALL BE BUSHED TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO
THE FINISH, PER 9/A6.2.
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH E.I.F.S. SHALL BE SEALED USING MFR'S. APPROVED
METHOD.
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TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL:
2x6 WD STUDS AT 16" O.C. W/ SHEATHING AS SCHEDULED (SEE
STRUCT. DWGS.) AND R-19 KRAFT-FACED FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION U.O.N.  BLUESKIN VP WATER RESISTIVE AIR BARRIER
MEMBRANE OVER SHEATHING.

TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL :
WD STUDS AT 16" O.C. AS INDICATED

HOODWALL:
EXTERIOR WALL WITH 20 GA. S.S. PANEL BEHIND
HOOD. EXTEND MIN. 18" BEYOND END OF HOOD.
REFER TO DETAIL 2/M3.0 FOR EXTENT OF S.S. PANEL.

DASHED LINE INDICATES INTERIOR SUBSTRATE
LOCATION.

INTERIOR SOUND-RATED WALL:
TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL W/ 3-1/2" UNFACED
FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION.

WALL SUBSTRATES:
- DINING ROOM:
1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD FROM FLOOR SLAB TO 6" ABOVE CEILING HEIGHT U.O.N.  SEE 6, 8 & 16 / A6.3.  (NOTE:  THE CEMENT BOARD SPECIFICATION IS DESIGNED TO
ALLOW THE G.C. FLEXIBLITY. )
- KITCHEN WALLS AND DINING ROOM CLOSET:
1/2" CEMENT WALLBOARD FROM T.O. SLAB  TO 12" AFF.  AT 12" AFF, USE 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD W/FRP SURFACE FINISH TO 6" ABOVE CEILING HEIGHT U.O.N.  IF DOUBLE
SIDED SHEAR WALL PLYWD IS SPECIFIED THE PLYWOOD SHALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM SILL PLATE TO TOP PLATE.  SEE 4, & 11 / A6.3.
- RESTROOM WALLS:
5/8" CEMENT WALLBOARD FROM T.O. SLAB OR T.O. CONCRETE CURB TO 48" A.F.F.  WITH 5/8" HI-IMPACT BRAND XP WALLBOARD, TYPE X CORE FROM T.O. CEMENT
BOARD TO 6" ABOVE CEILING HEIGHT U.O.N..  NO SUBSTITUTIONS ALLOWED.  FINISH AS SCHEDULED.  SEE 11 (SIM), 12 /A6.3.
- ALL OTHER FRAME WALL CONDITIONS:
1/2" CEMENT WALLBOARD FROM T.O. SLAB OR T.O. CONCRETE CURB TO 48" A.F.F., WITH 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD FROM T.O. CEMENT BOARD TO 6" ABOVE CEILING
HEIGHT U.O.N. FINISH AS SCHEDULED.

1 2X4 WOOD STUDS

2 2X6 WOOD STUDS

3 2X4 WOOD STUDS

4 2X6 WOOD STUDS
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FLOOR AREA BY USE (SF):
- DINING ROOM
- QUEING
- KITCHEN
- OFFICE
- ACCESSORY STORAGE
- RESTROOMS/PASSAGE/VESTIBULE

TOTAL GROSS SF OF DEVELOPMENT:
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73

173
293
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2 3



18'-10"
T.O. PARAPET FRAMING

13'-10"
T.O. COOLER

0'-0"
T.O. SLAB

13'-0"
B.O. SIGN

17'-9"
OF SIGN

21'-6"
T.O. PARAPET FRAMING

24'-0"
T.O. TOWER

11'-7"
T.O. AWNING

9'-5 1/2"
B.O. AWNING

CL

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0" A

GENERAL NOTES F

KEY NOTES D

X-XXX

V-04.3640 3 3'-6" x 4'-0" LARGE SWINGING BELL, PURPLE LOGO - FACE LIT X

SIGN SCHEDULE N.T.S. C

V-09.16W 3 16" LARGE CHANNEL LETTERS WHITE X

NOT USED N.T.S. G

NOT USED N.T.S. B

NOT USED N.T.S. I
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EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE H

GENERAL NOTES FNOT USED N.T.S. GNOT USED N.T.S. I

10 AWNING, PATIO ROOF, COOLER WALL BERRIDGE S-DECK PREWEATHERED GALVALUME

5 PARAPET CAP (SIDES) DUROLAST REGAL WHITE (FACTORY FINISH)

1 CANOPY RAFTER/ BEAM PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW3022 "WOODSCAPES BLACK ALDER"

12 FIBER CEMENT BRICK PANELS NICHIHA - VINTAGEBRICK WHITE WASH

7 STOREFRONT WINDOWS OLD CASTLE CLEAR ANODIZED

8 PIPE BOLLARDS STREET SMART YELLOW - 1/4" THICK PLASTIC COVER (US.POSTMAN.COM) OR EQUAL

9 PARAPET BACK ROOFING DUROLAST THE COLOR SHALL BE FACTORY COLORED "TAN."  EQUAL ALTERNATE ALLOWED.

4 PARAPET CAP (FRONT) DURALAST SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW6832 "IMPULSE PURPLE" EGGSHELL (P-4)

25

11 FIBER CEMENT PANELS NICHIHA - VINTAGEWOOD CEDAR
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3 PARAPET CAP (TOWER) DUROLAST MEDIUM BRONZE (FACTORY FINISH) SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 7069 "IRON ORE"25
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6 PARAPET CAP (COOLER) DUROLAST GALVALUME PLUS (FACTORY FINISH)25
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13 FIBER CEMENT PANELS "SMOKE"

15 WALL MURAL THIS STUFF WORKS TSW8 ACRYLI-MASTER GRAFFITI RESISTANT COATING

ITEM DESCRIPTIONQTY ELEC

SEE SHT A1.1 "WINDOW TYPES" FOR WINDOW ELEVATIONS.

SEALANT AT ALL WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS.
SEALANT AT ALL WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES AT HEAD AND JAMB. DO NOT SEAL SILL @
WINDOWS.
APPLY NEOPRENE GASKET (CONT.) BETWEEN BUILDING & CANOPY.

REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH TO ENSURE COORDINATION WITH STANDARD
SIGNAGE/ BUILDING ELEMENTS DIMENSIONS.

MISCELLANEOUS
A.

SEALERS (REFER TO SPECS):
A.
B.

C.

"CRITICAL" DIMENSIONS:
A.

CONCRETE CURB.

SCUPPER, COLLECTOR, AND VERTICAL DOWNSPOUT 6" MIN.
PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL.

BREAK METAL COVER OVER WOOD STUDS TO MATCH STOREFRONT.  SEE 3/A6.1 

OVERFLOW SCUPPER

NOT USED

BOLLARD

DUROLAST SINGLE MEMBRANE ROOFING OR EQUAL.

IF THE DURO LAST PARAPET CAP TRIM IS USED IT SHALL NOT BE PAINTED.

RTU BEYOND. PAINT TO MATCH MAIN BUILDING COLOR.

NOTE:  NO EXTERIOR SIGNS ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK COVERED BY THE BUILDING
PERMIT APPLICATION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATING THE INSTALLATION OF ALL EXTERIOR SIGNS AND INSTALLATION OF
REQUIRED BLOCKING AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS FOR FINAL APPROVED SIGNS.

WINDOWS.
APPLY NEOPRENE GASKET (CONT.) BETWEEN BUILDING & CANOPY.

SIGNAGE/ BUILDING ELEMENTS DIMENSIONS.

A.
B.

C.

A.

AREA COLORSYMBOL MANUFACTURER ALTERNATE COLORALTERNATE  MFR.

SHERWIN WILLIAMS:  BRAD HARRINGTON, 216-228-54988 (PHONE),
BRAD.E.HARRINGTON@SHERWIN.COM (EMAIL)

CONTACT INFORMATION

DURO-LAST: LEE COBB, 800-434-3876 (PHONE)

NICHIHA: CHRIS TATE, 404-538-1261 (PHONE), ctate@nichiha.com  (EMAIL)

NOT USED

NOT USED

WALL PACK LIGHT FIXTURE. 

STOREFRONT DOOR. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE.

HOSE BIBB LOCATION. REFER TO PLUMBING AND DETAIL 8/A6.2

METAL AWNING - BY OTHERS

NOTE: SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

NOT USED

WESTERN STATES
METAL ROOFING

DURO-LAST: LEE COBB, 800-434-3876 (PHONE)

NICHIHA - ROUGH SAWN

NICHIHA: CHRIS TATE, 404-538-1261 (PHONE), ctate@nichiha.com  (EMAIL)

BUILDING SIGN, BY VENDOR.  SEE STRUCTURAL BLOCKING ELEVATIONS, SHEET
S5.0 FOR MORE INFORMATION. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR POWER
REQUIREMENTS.

DRIVE THRU WINDOW. SEE SHEET A1.0 AND A1.1.

DASHED LINE INDICATES ROOF BEYOND.

STOREFRONT, TYPICAL.

NOT USED

SWITCH GEAR. PAINT TO MATCH WALL.

NOT USED

GOOSENECK LAMP.

ASSUME D/T LANE SURFACE IS 6" BELOW THE FINISH FLOOR. REFER TO
GRADING & SITE PLAN.

DASHED BOX INDICATES AREA OF PAINTED 15'W x 6'H WALL MURAL.

TOWER WITH METAL PANEL FINISH.

PARAPET COPING. IF DURO-LAST EDGE TRIM IS USED.  USE THE DURO-LAST
PRE-FINISHED EDGE TRIM.  SEE DETAIL 2/A6.0.

CO2 FILLER VALVE & COVER.  SEE DETAIL 5/A6.2 SIM.

PAINT DOOR TO MATCH BRICK PANELS - SHERWIN WILLIAMS, SW 6098 PACER
WHITE.

GAS SERVICE.

WALL SHALL BE FINISHED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SWITCHGEAR.14 METAL PANELS 18" A606-4 RUSTWALL PANELS
WESTERN STATES
METAL ROOFING

WESTERN METAL DECK: JESSICA TRIER, 602-422-2696 (PHONE), jessica@metaldeck.com (EMAIL)

ARTWORK SCHEDULE N.T.S. E

G-602 1 EXTERIOR MURAL - CONCRETE GRAFFITI

ITEM DESCRIPTIONQTY#

G-610 1 EXTERIOR MURAL - COLORBLOCK

REMARKS

4" Ø BOLLARDS AT ALL DOWNSPOUTS.

PRE-FAB CORNER TO MATCH FIBER CEMENT PANEL.

3 1/2" FIBER CEMENT BOARD TRIM - PAINT TO MATCH ADJACENT FIBER CEMENT BOARD
PANEL.

34

35

16 FIBER CEMENT BOARD TRIM JAMES HARDIE HARDIETRIM - 5/4" X 3 1/2"  SMOOTH

OLD-CASTLE: MARK LEHMAN, 972-551-6100 (PHONE), MLEHMAN@OBE.COM (EMAIL)
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T.O. TOWER

21'-6"
T.O. PARAPET FRAMING

12'-0"
T.O. AWNING

10'-0"
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20'-6"
OF SIGN

15'-9"
B.O. LETTER SIGN

CL

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0" A

REAR ELEVATION 1/4" = 1'-0" BFRONT ELEVATION 1/4" = 1'-0" C

12'-0"
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T.O. TOWER

0'-0"
T.O. SLAB
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OF SIGN

15-9"
B.O. LETTER SIGN

CL
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24'-0"
T.O. TOWER
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ZONING INFORMATION 2LOCATION MAP N.T.S. 4ZONING MAP (REF. 2018 VILLAGE ZONING MAP) N.T.S. 5

ZONING ANALYSIS

ZONING:
Proposed development is currently zoned as RR-T
Form based Zone - Roosevelt Road Transitional District

USE:
General commercial is PERMITTED

DIMENSIONAL AND DESIGN STANDARDS:
Maximum Height - 3 stories & 40'
Proposed - 24'

BUILDING PLACEMENT:
Front setback (Roosevelt Road) - 2.5'
Proposed - 2.5'

Side and rear setbacks - 0' (Min)
Proposed side setbacks - 47'-9" (West) / 185'-8 12" (East)
Proposed rear setback - 38'-6 12"

PARKING PLACEMENT:
Minimum front setback for parking spaces located
adjacent to buildings - 7'
Provided - 10'

OFF-STREET PARKING DESIGN STANDARDS
Required parking for restaurants - 1 per 500sf GFA
(2150)= 5
Provided - 31

Adopted September 18, 2017

OUTLINE OF SITE
-Former US Bank

MENUBOARD DETAIL N.T.S. 3
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Taco Bell, Oak Park, IL – Special Use Approval Standards Pg.1 

 

November 14, 2019 

 

Oak Park Board of Appeals 

123 Madison St. 

Oak Park, IL 60302 

 

Re:  6000-6020 Roosevelt Road – Special Use Approval Standards 

 

Dear Mike Bruce and Project Review Team, 

 

In regards to the Special Use application filed for the 6000-6020 Roosevelt Rd. Taco Bell project, 

Ampler Development LLC (the “applicant”) is seeking Special Use approval for the operation of a 

Drive-Thru. Per Section 14.2(E) of the Village Zoning Ordinance, please see this letter as our 

response to the approval standards listed below. 

 

1. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed special use will not have a 

substantial or unduly adverse impact on the neighborhood or endanger the public health, 

safety, or welfare. 

a. Response: In the applicant’s opinion, the establishment, maintenance, and 

operation of the proposed special use will only increase the value of neighboring 

properties on Roosevelt Road. The addition of this building and drive-thru would 

prove beneficial to the community by providing a valuable service and should be 

able to accommodate the customers as needed without posing as a disruption to the 

surrounding area. With ample landscaping, and a full, 5’-0” tall fence, sound 

generated at the drive-thru would be kept at a minimum. 

 

2. The proposed special use is compatible with the general land use of adjacent properties and 

other property within the immediate vicinity. 

a. Response: The Roosevelt/Austin intersection is characterized by commercial 

properties at every corner. Furthermore, the various restaurants and automobile-

centric businesses across the street suggests that a drive-thru is more than 

compatible with the character of the immediate area.  

 

3. The special use in the specific location proposed is consistent with the spirit and intent of 

this Ordinance, adopted land use policies and the Comprehensive Plan. 

a. Response: In line with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance, the it was important that 

the placement of the building took full advantage of being within the RR Roosevelt 

Road District. Having access to not one but two major arterials such as Austin 

Blvd. and Roosevelt Rd. presents the challenge of designing a well-functioning 

drive-thru able to withstand the higher volumes of traffic. With this in mind, the 

site’s current design allows for a generous, 13 car stack and includes a full bypass 

lane. 

 

4. The special use meets the requirements for such classification in this Ordinance. 

a. Response: The proposed drive-through exceeds the minimum requirement for three 

stacking spaces and meets the dimensional standards stated in the Ordinance. The 

drive-through does have bail-out capability for all vehicles that have entered the 

drive through lane. 
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Taco Bell, Oak Park, IL – Special Use Approval Standards Pg.2 

 

Please feel free to reply or call with any questions you may have. 

 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Teleron 

Project Architect 

MRV Architects, Inc. 


	Original Special Use Application
	Application
	Exhibit 4-Narrative
	20191230 Taco Bell - Landscape-Rendered
	Exhibit 5-Survey, 6000-6020 Roosevelt Rd, Oak Park, IL
	Exhibit 7-A1.0_Floor Plan
	Sheets and Views
	22x34


	Exhibit 7-A4.0-A4.1_Exterior Elevations (3)
	Sheets and Views
	22X34

	Exhibit 7-A4.1_Exterior Elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	22X34



	Exhibit 7-A4.2_Colored Ext Elevations
	Exhibit 7-A4.3_Perspectives
	Sheets and Views
	22X34


	Exhibit 7-Sign Elevations
	Exhibit 7-SP1.0_Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Special Use


	XRF_Oak Park_ELEV
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Police Chiefs Recommendation Regarding Proposed Operating Hours for Taco Bell

	Oak Park - Special Use Standards Letter01

